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12 December 2005

General Manager
Pittwater Council
PO Box 882
Mona Vale

Dear Sir

Re: Development Consent No.NO219/03
Construction Certificate No.2005/609

For Council’s information, please find enclosed the following:
1. Occupation Certificate No. 2005 /609

2. Attachments.

Yours faithfully

bae e’

Bruce Gaal
Insight Buildingféertiﬂers Pty Limited

Suite 13/90 Mcna Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
emait: inffo@insightcert.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456
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OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
Sections 109C({1) and 106H

Certificate No:

1.

2.

10.

Type of Certificate:
Applicant:

Applicants Address:

Owner:

Development Consent No:

Date of Determination of
Development Consent:

Construction Certificate No:

Date of Issue of
Construction Certificate:

Location of Development Site:

Building Details:

2005/609
interim Certificate
Vicki Jellis

32 Old Barrenjoey Road
Avalon NSW 2107

Pittwater Council
1 Park Road, Mona Vale NSW 2103

NO219/03

16 November 2004

2005/609

27 April 2005

32 Old Barrenjoey Road, Avalon
being Lot 1 in DP 511980

Golf Ciub Additions excluding waste
containment area and carparking for
people with disabilities

11.

12,

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555

Determination:

Date of Determination:

* This certificate has been issued as
APPROVED.

/25 FrecinBer PO

email: info@insightcert.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456



13. Attachments: * Survey Report by DP Surveying Services dated 29 November 2005
* Final Fire Safety Certificates:
- Emergency Lighting by Jeffery Drummond dated 2 December 2005
- Exit Signs by Jeffery Drummond dated 2 December 2005
* Access Report by Trevor Beardsmore dated 28 November 2005
* Access Rectification certification by Cameron Pierce dated 8 December 2005
* Structural certification by DW Knox dated 25 November 2005
* Sydney Water Trade Waste application dated 8 December 2005
* Certification of kitchen fit-out by Nigel Merryweather dated 7 December 2005
* Certification of External Finishes by Nigel Merryweather dated 4 December 2005

14, Right of Appeal: Under Section 109K an applicant may
Appeal to the Land and Environment
Court against the refusal of an
Occupation Certificate within 14 days
after the application was made.

16. Certiticate: Bruce Gaal certifies that:

» | have been appaointed as the Principal
Certifying Authority under Section 109E.

e A development consent is in force with
respect to the building.

» A Construction Certificate has been
issued with respect to the plans and
specifications for the building.

e The building is suitable for occupation or
use in accordance with its classification
under the Building Code of Australia.

»  Where required, a final fire safety
certificate has been issued for the
building.

»  When required, a report from the
Commissioner of Fire Brigades has
been considered.

%//z’é’ /é 4'./

Bruce Gaal
Principal Certifying Authority
Registration No. POOS5

Insight Building Certifiers Pty Limited
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985447808
CP Exteri
er lOl’ S B/L No. 14458C

Building & Landscapes Contractor

16 Amott Crescent, Wariewood NSW 2102

Phone/Fax: {02) 9944 7808 Mobile (0418) 941 771

Ermnail: tei t.com.

AB.N 48 326 390 822
Attn: Bruce Gale From: Cameron Peirce
Co:  Insight Development Consultants Pages: “2.0
Phone: Date: 08.12.05
Fax: 029979 1555 Re: Avaion Golf Club

O Urgent [ For Review O Pleasa Comment 1 Please Reply ] Pleaase Recycle

Dear Bruce,

Please find documentation requested for interim occupation certificate.

1. Surveyars Certificate - RL's etc DP Surveyors

2. Exit Signs/Emergency Light - Jeff Drummond Electrical

3 Fire Safety Certificate - Pittwater Fire Protection

4, Disabled Repoit * - Trevor Beardsmore

5. Disabled Access Report rectification work excuated - CP Exteriors

6. Engineers Certificate - DW Knox Engineers

7. Evidence of food register

8 Kitchen Exhaust i - Eiite Kitchens

9. Trade Waste Agreement : - Sydney Water

10. Kitchen Fitout - Nigel Merryweather Architecls
11. Fire Egress - Nigel Merryweather Architects
12.  Extemal Finishes - Nigel Mermyweather Architects
Thanks & Regards,

Cameron.
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D.P. SURVEYING SERVICES

A B.N. 72 489 908 140
Land & Engineering Surveys
David Farsons, B.Surv. M.LS. (Aust)
Suite 17, 51 Oid Barreajoey Road, Avalon 2107
Phone: (02) 9918-2060 Fax: (02) 9918-7677
Mobile: 0414 183 220
Email: dpsurvevi@iprimus.com.au

29 November, 2005

QOur Ref: 8§78

PITTWATER COUNCIL

PO BOX 882

MONA VALE NSW 1660

Re: Avalon Goif Club

As instructed | have surveyed the additions to the abovementioned club.

The lower ground floor additions measure 11.86 X 5.505 metres and the upper ground floor additions
measure 11.64 X 5.395 metres. The windowsill measures 0.70 metres above the restaurant floor
level.

The new external toilet measures 3.765 X 3.52 metres.

Finished as built levels, based on the Australian Height Datum, were measured and found to be,
Lower Ground concrete 20.79, Upper Ground carpet 23.83, toilet ridge 27.53 and main ridge (which
s original) at 28.91. Finished external finishes are Lower Ground is rendered and Upper Ground is
timber clad to match existing.

All the above measurements appear to be approximately the same as those shown on the approved
building plans and the additions therefore appear to comply with the approved building plans.

For further information and measurements see my plan dated 29/11/2005.

No other survey of the land was made.

David Parsons
Registered Surveyor
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Jeff Drummond Electrical Services Pty Ltd
18 Marshall Crescent,

Beacon Hill. 2100.

Phone : 0418 266176.

Fax : 9401 0105.

Email : jdnd@ozemail.com.au

Lic No: 113237¢
ABN : 68 091 716 808.

2" December 05.

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT : - Avalon Golf Club

ADDRESS : - Barrenjoey Rd_Avalon. 2107. NSW

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2 of the Building Code of Australia, Volume 1.

| Jeff Drummond of Jeff Drummond Electrical Services Pty Ltd

( Name of Certifier ) ( Firm )

18 Marshall Crs, Beacon Hill. 2100
{ Address )

hereby certify : -
That the Emergency Lighting installed in the building ( Building work / element ) project comply with :-

a) The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia.
BCAE42, F4.4

b) The architectural / services / structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited
Certifier and released for construction.

¢) The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia ( Specification A1.3)
d) The following Australian Standards : - 45/ NZ 2293.1 -1998.

Full name of Certifier : - Jeffrey Brvan Drummond

Qualifications & Experience: - Electrical Contractor { 15 Years.

Address of Certifier ;: - 18 Marshall Crs, Beacon Hill. 2100. NSW

Phone Numbers : - Mebdile 0418 260176 Fox 9401 0103.

Signature /—/ i ,7;&:-———————;4 Date : - 3 December 2005,
i /




08 Dec 0S5 08:52p CAMERON PEIRCE 89447808

Jeff Drummond Electrical Services Pty Ltd
18 Marshall Crescent,

Beacon Hill. 2109.

Phone : 0418 266176.

Fax : 9401 0105.

Email : jdnd(@ozemail.com.au

Lic No : 113237¢
ABN : 68 091 716 808.

2% December 05.

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT : - Avalon Golf Club

ADDRESS : - Barrenjoeyv Rd. Avalon. 2107. NSW

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2 of the Building Code of Australia, Volame 1.

1 Jeff Drummond of Jeff Drummond Electrical Services Pty Ltd

( Name of Certifier ) ( Firm )

18 Marshall Crs, Beacon Hill. 2100
{ Address )

hereby certify : -
That the Exit Signs installed in the building ( Building work / element ) project comply with :-

a) The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia.
BCAE435 E4.6 E4.8

b) The architectural / services / structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited
Certifier and released for construction,

¢) The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia ( Specification A1.3)

d) The following Australian Standards : - 45/ NZ 2293.] -1998.

Full name of Certifier : - Jeffrey Bryan Drummond

Qualifications & Experience: - Electrical Contractor ( 15 Years.)

Address of Certifier ; - 18 Marshall Crs, Beacon Hill. 2100. NSW

Phone Numbers : - Mobile 0418 266176. Fax 9401 0105,

- ) .
Signature : ~~ "2z " Pate : - 3" December 2005.

P

e
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Form 15

Final / Interim Fire Safety Certificate
1 under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulaticn 1994,
Clause B0E and 80F.

ate interim [J Final [
iment 30" November 2005
! Agent LcTimHelland.. ..

of ...Pittwater Fira Protection....... ... ...

Certify that:
rements) a) Each of the essential fire measures listed below:

has been assessed by a person (chosen by me) who as
properly qualified to do so, and

= was found, when it was assessed, to have been propetly
implemented and to be capable of performing to a standard
no less than that required by the most recent fire safety
schedute (copy attached) for the building for which the
certificate is issued.,

b} The information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my

knowledge and belisf, true and accurate.
y schedule}

of Buitding "
House / Unit No or Name: Avalon Golf Club................. ...
Street: Barrenjoey Rd...
Suburb: . Avalon. .

Side of Street: ..o

Mearest Cross Streel: ... it e

luilding Vhole / Part: . WHhOIe...... . e

99447808
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DISABILITY ACCESS CONSULTANTS

28™ November 2008

CP Exieriors

16 Amott Crescent

Warriewood NSW 2102

RE: AVALON GOLF CLUB
ATTENTION: CAMERON PEIRCE
Dear Sir,

Piease find below our report on the disability access provisions in the alterations and
additions to the Avaion Golf Club following our site visit on 24 November 2006, related to
our report of 24" March 2005.

1. The accessible car space is yet to be constructed by Council and is not included in
the builders contract.

2. The ramp from the accessible car space is yet o be constructed by Council and is
not included in the builders contract.

3. The ramp is nol yet constructed but the levels on sitc appear to be compliant
depending on final ramp construction.

4. All doors to areas required to be accessibie have a clear opening in excess of
850mm. The circulation spaces required by Figure 12 of AS1428.1 have been
pravided.

/5.  The lighting to the ramp and path has not yet been installed.

8. The surfaces of pathways between the main building and the toilet block and into the
golf professicnal’s office comply with AS1428.1 and appear to comply with
AS/NZS 4586

7. The doars appear 1o have at least 30% luminance contrast with the surrounding
walis. -

8 Glazing adjacent to the path 10 the toilet block lias @ white line of at least 75mm
depth located 800mm — 1000 above the ground. When viewed against the green
foliage we befieve that it provides at least 2 30% lumninance contrast. however no
luminance contrast tests were carried out.

Q. Door handles comply with AS1 428.1.

10. The counter bench top into the kitchsn is well above the suggested 850mm but we
ars advised that this is for serving staft use only and as such would therefore not
require access.

D1SABILITY ACCEZSS CONSULTANTS PTY LTD
ABN 35 098 001 RT?

ARCHITECTS AND CONSULTANTS IN UNIVERIAL ACCESY TO THE BLUILT ENVIRDNMENT
PO Box 6283 Frcnchs Forcst Delivery Cantte NS W 140846
Tal- D2 9451 6177 Fax: 02 9452 6138 Mobila: 0416 85 05 40 Fmasl: das@avofiug.com, ey

dac @S'\m-.@n Ay .
Ceon -0,
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12.

CRMERON PEIRCE 99447808

DISABLLL LY Sl Do s

Light switches viewed are installed between the heights of 800mm and 1100mm.
The switch in the accessible toilet is of the large rocker type.

The path to the toilet block is weather protected by a glazed screen on the south side
and the opposite side appeared to have provision for a roll down screen although this
was not evident at the time of the inspeulion.

Unisex acuessible sanitary facility.

V13

= \/14.

15.

1€.

17.
18.

- /10,

« 20.

~ 21

22,

The WC pan has heen installed with approximately 860mm from the front of the pan
to the wall behind. AS1428.1 requires this dimension to be BOOmm +/- 10 and is
thersfore non compliant. The distance from the centreline of the pan to the adjacent
wall is compliant at 460mm.

The distance of the handbasin frum he toilet pan is 1340mm and complies with
AS1428.1. The height of the basin is compliant at 760mm and the casign of the lever
contro! is compliant.

The doar handle is compliant in design and height however the indicator boltistoo .
high and needs to be relocated immediately below the door handle to be within he
required 900mm — 1100mm range. The tocking system was not noted and should be
an MLAK type to provide after hours access for people witt a disability.

Lighting level is satisfactory. The light switch in the acoessible toilet is of the large
rocker type.

We were unabie to determine the lighting levet on the pathway as the inspection was
carried out in daylight, however a light fittings were noted which should provide at
least the minimum Mumination on the ground tc comply with AS 1630.0.

The accessibie toilet signage was sighted and is in accordance with AS1428.1. The
location for the sign was discussed and agreed.

Additional directional signage within the premises towards the accessible facility was
also sighted and their Iocation agreed.

The mirrar in the toilet was not at the correct height and an additional mirror is to be
installed to comply with Clause 10.4.1 of AS1428.1. This may be achieved by the
installation of a mirror immediately below the existing or preferably a second mirror
instalied no less than 350mm wide, extending from 900mm to 1850mm above the
plane of the floor.

The toilet paper hokier is outside the location area shown on Figure 20 of AS1428.1
(attached) and needs to be relocated.

The grabrails are at 820mm o the top which is marginally above the BOO +i- 10
required and the side grabrail commences its uptum in excess of 150mm frum the
front of the pan. Refer to Figure 21(a) of AS1428.1 attached. The grabrait should be
relocated. :

The room dimensions comply with AS1428.1 as required by the BCA and are aimost
in compliance with AS1428.2.

Di1sABILITY ACCESZSS CONSULTAN’I'S rTY LT D
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CAMERON 99447808

LADHD L s |\ PR

23.

v

We are of the opinian that the toilet pan should be correctly relocated so that the front off
the pan is 800mm +/- 10 or the rear grabrail be blocked out s¢ that the front of the pan 1o

the rear of the grabrai is between 740mm to 760mm. This blocking is to be a solid surface
behind the full width of the grabrail.

The kitchen is not considered to be an accessible area which is in accordance with the draft
DDA Access to Premises Standard and was not reviewed.

The remaining areas of the development are in compliance with the requirements of
AS1428.1. When the proposed access road works are completed an inspection of the
accessible car space and its related ramps and walkways need to be assessed.

Should you wish fo discuss any matters raised above please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned on 9452 6177 or 0416 05 05 40.

Yours sincerely

DISABILITY ACCESS CONSULTANTS PTY LTD.

Per
Trevor Beardsmore

DISARSTLITY ACCESS CONSULTANTSES rPTY LTD
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CP EXteriors s s

Building & Landscapes Contractor
146 Amoit Crescent, Warniewood NSW 2102
Phone/Fax: [02) 9944 7808 Mobile [0418) 961 771

Email; cpexteriars net.com.gu
A_B.N 48 326 399 822

8" December 2005

Re: Avalon Golf Club

This is to certify that CP Exteriors carried all rectification works as per Disability Access
Consultants Report dated 28™ November 2005.

Items 5, 13,14, 19, 20, 21 & 23 have been completed to AS 1428.1

Yours sincerely,

Cameron Peirce.
Proprietor.
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24" November 2005

C.P. Exteriors Pty Lid
16 Amott Crescent
WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102

Attention:_Camaeroq Pejrce

Dear Sir,

203133 - AVALON GOLF CLUB
STRUCTURAL CERTIFICATION

899447808

This lelter certifies that this fim carried out periodic site inspections during the

construction phasea to inspect foundation material In piers,
ground, blockwork walls, suspended slabs and the final

steelwork and timber framing.

reinforcement to stabs on
assembled structural

Al the time of the inspections the work generally conformed to the council approved
drawings and we are satisfied that the completed structure is suitable for its intended

commercial use as a Golf Club including restaurant faciities.

This certificate shail in no way relieve any other party of their contractual obligations

or responstbilities,

Yours faithfully, *

Wil refl

D.W. ¥Knox & Partnecs

c.C. Nige! Merryweather & Associales

202133nav0B e

&

Tows Aprircbion 3

Faniowle g B i e

p. 10
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NAFSIS - Business Notification

Yaur Nofification for this Food Business has been recorded by NAFSIS.

Higase PRINT OF B8R Your own recors of the following tatgiis:” Print
Business Notification Referance Number : 33808
Dats of Notificztion :
Proprietor ! Compeany Namz ! Victoria Carolyn JELLIS
Barrenjcey Road,
Trading MHame : The Links Restaurant
“Hice Sddregs - at Avalon Solf Caurse

Barrenjoey Road,

p.i1

Page 1 of 1

To keep a record of this notification, either press Print or highlight the text area with your mouse, press

Cirl-C, then paste the details into another applicaion such as Microsoft Word or Excel.

Please note your Online acgess code (for viewing / changing details anline); sng845

¢

The above access code is confidential and is to be used in conjunction with your Notification Reference
number to view / change your notification details online. We recommend you change this access code from
time to time {¢ maintain privacy and security.

http://www foodnotify. nsw.gov au/nafsis/system/business/reg_business.cfm

23/1172005
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COMMERCIAL KITCHENS
SPECFICATIONS
Hood Dimensions -
[x  3000mm length { Dishoosher Moo
1x 1000mm lenght 5
1000mm width | Pe33e Heeol
600mm height
Duct Dimensions - 450mm depth
350mm breadth
Filters - 5 x 387mm height
457mm width
51mm thick
Grease plugs - 2x25mm x 25mm
Hood Gutters - 50mm x 25mm
Materials - Duct 1.0mm galvanized steel

Hoodl.0mm stainless steel

Equipment - Fan 1 x 18 inch exhaust fan 240 volts

Q = 1800 liters per second @ 190pa g
2\. > [2 YA éuf\c-.:_,sf— e N~ 2 s iy [,r

[ trust that this is sufficignt to meet your requirements.

Thank you,

Nour Saray Y

oo 1 po (e

gﬂ?f‘j ¢ Tnsderlfec

Unit 5/31 Wenitworth Street Greenacre NSW 216€
Chulora Post Shep, PO, Box 5292 Chullora NSw 2190

Phone: (02) 742 6588 Fax: (02) 9742 6533
ABN 7B 517 142 256
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COMMERCIAL KITCHENS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

November 25th, 2005

Dear Sir / Madam
I am writing vou this letter to confirm that the ventilation hoods and ducting
supplied to Avalon Golf Course was manufactured in conjunction with the A/S 1668 Part

1 and 2.
I trust that this will meet your needs. For further information please call me

during business hours.

Thank You

A

Unit 5/31 Weniworth Street Gleenacre NSW 2190
Chuliora Pos” Shop. 30, Box 5292 Chullora NSW 2190

Phene: (02) 9742 6588 Fax: (02} 9742 6533
ABN 7B 517 142 254
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COMMERCIAL KITCHENS

November 25, 2005

The Health and Environmental Inspector
........................ City Council

RE: VENTILATION HOOD APPLICATION FOR
AVOLON GOLF COURSE.

Dear Sir / Madam _ .

Please find attached the designs and specifications for A/S 1668 Past | and 2 for
the supply and installation of the ventilation hood for Aveion Golf Course.

1 trust that this is, sufficient to meet your requirements. Should you require further
information, Please contact me during business hours.

/4 Nour Saraya

.14

Lrit 5,31 wWenmorth Steet Greenacre NSW 2190
Chuliorg Post Shop, PO, Box 5292 Chuliora NSW 2190

Phone: (02) 9742 6588 Fax: (02) 9742 6533
AN 7B 517 142 254
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BB/ 12/2005
o LA D
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Sydney

FACSIMILE WATER

To Viciorip Jeilliy Fecaimile 96123808
CawpamiDivivion  LINks Restaurant-Avaion Oolf Club Tsmphore: 96182006

Barrenjooy Road, Aveian.

Proporty No. 3439871
Feom Mal Stowart —— 0048207
Divisian Trads Ware _
Laostion Chutswndd Tanks i
Talaphohe 0410268 387
Tl Puges 1 Date 8105

This frsngmisaien i intendsg colely (or tha named sddrisgess 38 NSy Gonimin carfidentay o priviagee infonabor.
‘nuwnumdnwmmmnmnmmm.«pummm
trenamisaion i ewor pinace belephvyvh Ug ien ot siety. Sydrmy Witer Corperatian ADN 48 778 25000,

This I8 o corfien that the above raelaurant hae aapisd ta Sydney Water for & Trade Wasiewate
Parmit.

The applicalion has been acceptad, and from the appiication date of 30/11/05 & permited 1o
dizCharge Fads WaltARIN 10 (he yewer,

Tha permit s being processad and & herd copy of the prrmit wii be forwarded 10 the above an
complalion,

ML STEWART
Commeeoial and Intustie Sustomar Sarvices Raprosentatve
Trade Wuste
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NIGEL MERRYWEATHER
A R C H I T € CT

7th December 2005

Pittwater Council
PO Box 882
Mona Vale N.S.W. 1660

ATTENTION THE GENERAL MANAGER
Dear Sirs,

AVALG CLUB — FOOD FRE S FITO

In accordance with DA Condition E12a | confirm that, working within the constraints
provided by the existing Heritage Building, the Fit Qut of the Food Premises

is in accordance with the relevant BCA clauses, DA Conditions and Austratian
Standards.

)

| confirm that the kitchan complies with the following:

1) AS 4674 — Design construction and fit out of food premises
2) The Food safety Standard 3.2.3 ( as pant of the Food Standards Code)
required by the Food Regulation 2004

| confirm that work complies with clause B76 of the DA Conditions of Approval,

| confirm that the works have been inspecied during construction by Council's
Environmenta! Health Officer, including prior to kitchen wall linings.

7

Yours faithfully

Nigel Merryweather

TEL (02) 9918 2839 FAX (02) 9918 2439 MOBILE 0414 940 746
MIGEL MERRYWEATHER + ASSOC PTY LTD {INC IN N.SW.) AC.N, 003 440 o068 A.B.N. 67 003 440 908
email nigelmeryweather@bigpend.com.au 5 Eigata Close, AVALON N.S.W 2107

NSW ARCHITECTS REGISTRATION BOARD NO 4146
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NIGEL MERRYWEATHER
A R C H I} T E C T

4th Dec 2005
Pittwater Council

PO Box 882
Mona Vale N.S.W. 1680

ATTENTION THE GENERAL MANAGER

Dear Sirs,

AVALON GOLF CLUB - FIRE EGRESS

I confirm that the means of egress and the paths of travel are clear of anything which
may impede the free passage of persons .

f confirm that the means of egress are in accordance with Section D of the Building
Code of Australia.

Nigel Merryweather

copy to CP Exieriors attention Cameron Peirce fax 9944 7808

TEL {02) 9918 2839 FAX (02) 9913 2439 MOBILE 0414 940 746
NIGEL MERRYWEATHER + ASSCC PTY LTD (INCINNSW) ACN 003440908 AB.MN. 67003 440 908
email nigeimerryweather@bigpond.com.au S Eigata Close, AVALON N.S.W 2107

NSW ARCHITECTS REGISTRATION BOARD MO 4148
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NIGEL MERRYWEATHER
AR CH I T E CT

4th Dec 2005

Pitwater Gouncil

PO Box 882

Mona Vale N.S.W. 1660

ATTENTION THE GENERAL MANAGER

Dear Sirs,
AVALON GOLF CLUB - FINISHES

i confirm that the external finishes as buiit are as per the approved
Schodule of External Finishes issued as pant of the Development Consent.

Yours faithfully,
( I)\;;M?ﬁkrh
igel Merryweather

copy to CP Exteriors attention Cameron Peirce fax 9944 7808

TEL (02) 9918 2839 FAX (02) 9918 2439 MOBILE 0414 540 746

NIGEL MERRYWEATHER + ASSQOC PTY LTD (NC INN.SW.) A.CN. (03440908 A.B.N. 67 DO3 440 208
email rigelmerryweather@bigpond.com.au 5 Elgata Close, AVALON N.SW. 2107
NSW ARCHITECTS REGISTRATION BOARD NO 4148




